In the first nine months of 2018, capital expenditures were almost stable (+1.8% year-on-year) at

EUR 507.3 mn. Tangible capital expenditures rose by 4.9% to EUR 416.2 mn, mainly driven by higher in-

vestments in the data center in Austria. The decrease in intangible capital expenditures of 10.4% to

EUR 91.1 mn was driven by the capitalisation of a long-term IRU (Indefeasible Rights of Use) contract for

fibre-optic lines in Slovenia in Q1 2017.

 A1 Telekom Austria Group 7

Personnel

End of period (full-time equivalent)
30 Sep 2018

reported
30 Sep 2017

reported % change

Austria 8,128 8,278 – 1.8

International operations 10,338 10,362 – 0.2

Corporate & other 366 304 20.2

Total 18,832 18,944 – 0.6

While the headcount in the Austrian segment was further reduced, the CEE segments were stable. The rise

in corporate & other was entirely driven by A1 Digital.

0.6% decline in FTEs

 8 Results for the First Nine Months 2018

Detailed analysis of quarterly and first nine months results (proforma, IAS
18)3

Segment Austria

Key performance indicators
Proforma view ( = Reported view)
Financials

in EUR million
Q3 2018
reported

Q3 2017
proforma % change

1-9 M 2018
reported

1-9 M 2017
proforma % change

Total revenues 657.3 655.3 0.3 1,963.0 1,946.1 0.9

Service revenues 598.8 592.2 1.1 1,781.4 1,774.8 0.4

thereof mobile service revenues 258.3 255.6 1.1 765.8 758.1 1.0

thereof fixed-line service revenues 340.4 336.5 1.2 1,015.6 1,016.8 – 0.1

Equipment revenues 45.8 49.2 – 6.9 141.0 129.1 9.2

Other operating income 12.7 13.9 – 8.6 40.6 42.1 – 3.6

EBITDA 242.1 254.1 – 4.7 705.5 712.2 – 0.9

% of total revenues 36.8% 38.8%   35.9% 36.6%

EBITDA excl. restructuring 250.1 240.8 3.9 713.7 698.9 2.1

% of total revenues 38.1% 36.7%   36.4% 35.9%

EBIT 133.9 139.3 – 3.9 380.1 356.8 6.5

% of total revenues 20.4% 21.3%   19.4% 18.3%

Wireless indicators
Q3 2018
reported

Q3 2017
proforma % change

1-9 M 2018
reported

1-9 M 2017
proforma % change

Wireless subscribers (thousands) 5,304.2 5,357.3 – 1.0 5,304.2 5,357.3 – 1.0

thereof postpaid 3,812.1 3,721.6 2.4 3,812.1 3,721.6 2.4

thereof prepaid 1,492.0 1,635.8 – 8.8 1,492.0 1,635.8 – 8.8

MoU (per Ø subscriber) 262.7 250.8 4.7 266.9 253.0 5.5

ARPU (in EUR) 16.3 15.9 2.5 16.1 15.6 2.7

Churn (%) 1.6% 1.8%   1.6% 1.7%

Wireline indicators
Q3 2018
reported

Q3 2017
proforma % change

1-9 M 2018
reported

1-9 M 2017
proforma % change

RGUs (thousands) 3,334.3 3,396.6 – 1.8 3,334.3 3,396.6 – 1.8

As there have been no M&A transactions in Austria between the beginning of the comparison period

and the end of the period under review, the following analysis is based on reported figures.

In Q3 2018, the Austrian market saw the launch of new convergent propositions with discounts for existing

mobile customers and fixed-line speeds starting at 10 Mbps. These new offerings have not yet impacted

market dynamics, which so far broadly remained the same.

In the mobile market, A1 continues to follow its multi-brand strategy and high granularity in market seg-

mentation. The launch of the A1 Xplore Music App in August 2018 is, besides other additional attractive

[…]

The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transactions only comprise the fixed-line business.

Group Overview: nine months  of 2018

Key performance indicators

in EUR million
1-9 M 2018

reported
1-9 M 2017

reported % change
1-9 M 2017

proforma
% change
proforma

Absolute
change

(proforma -
reported)

Total revenues 3,301.3 3,252.5 1.5 3,258.7 1.3 6.2

Service revenues 2,854.6 2,835.1 0.7 2,840.8 0.5 5.7

thereof mobile service revenues 1,614.6 1,613.9 0.0 1,613.8 0.0 0.0

thereof fixed-line service

revenues 1,240.0 1,221.2 1.5 1,226.9 1.1 5.7

Equipment revenues 376.3 342.9 9.7 342.9 9.7 0.0

Other operating income 70.5 74.5 – 5.4 75.0 – 6.0 0.5

EBITDA 1,087.6 1,109.0 – 1.9 1,110.6 – 2.1 1.6

% of total revenues 32.9% 34.1%   34.1%

EBIT 332.4 464.0 – 28.4 464.6 – 28.5 0.6

% of total revenues 10.1% 14.3%   14.3%

 A1 Telekom Austria Group 29

Depreciation and Amortisation

in EUR million
1-9 M 2018

reported
1-9 M 2017

reported % change
1-9 M 2017

proforma
% change
proforma

Absolute
change

(proforma -
reported)

Austria 325.4 355.4 – 8.4 355.4 – 8.4 0.0

Bulgaria 215.8 102.2 111.2 102.2 111.2 0.0

Croatia 86.0 66.6 29.1 67.0 28.2 0.5

Belarus 56.2 36.6 53.4 37.2 51.1 0.6

Slovenia 21.5 22.6 – 4.8 22.6 – 4.8 0.0

Republic of Serbia 32.4 33.4 – 3.0 33.4 – 3.0 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 17.4 26.7 – 34.8 26.7 – 34.8 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations 0.7 1.6 – 57.1 1.6 – 57.1 0.0

Total D&A 755.3 645.0 17.1 646.0 16.9 1.0

EBIT

in EUR million
1-9 M 2018

reported
1-9 M 2017

reported % change
1-9 M 2017

proforma
% change
proforma

Absolute
change

(proforma -
reported)

Austria 380.1 356.8 6.5 356.8 6.5 0.0

Bulgaria – 108.2 2.2 n.m. 2.2 n.m. 0.0

Croatia 9.0 21.8 – 58.7 22.4 – 59.8 0.6

Belarus 71.0 108.2 – 34.4 108.2 – 34.3 0.0

Slovenia 7.4 10.4 – 28.6 10.4 – 28.6 0.0

Republic of Serbia 4.6 – 4.7 n.m. – 4.7 n.m. 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 10.7 – 3.2 n.m. – 3.2 n.m. 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations – 42.4 – 27.5 – 54.0 – 27.5 – 54.0 0.0

Total EBIT 332.4 464.0 – 28.4 464.6 – 28.5 0.6

Capital Expenditures*)

in EUR million
1-9 M 2018

reported
1-9 M 2017

reported % change
1-9 M 2017

proforma
% change
proforma

Absolute
change

(proforma -
reported)

Austria 334.3 304.2 9.9 304.2 9.9 0.0

Bulgaria 50.9 55.4 – 8.2 55.4 – 8.2 0.0

Croatia 56.1 53.0 5.9 53.4 5.1 0.4

Belarus 26.7 28.5 – 6.3 29.3 – 8.7 0.7

Slovenia 11.0 30.2 – 63.5 30.2 – 63.5 0.0

Republic of Serbia 18.0 23.3 – 22.8 23.3 – 22.8 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 9.4 9.8 – 3.8 9.8 – 3.8 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations 0.8 – 6.0 n.m. – 6.0 n.m. 0.0

Total capital expenditures 507.3 498.4 1.8 499.5 1.5 1.2

*) Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, excluding asset retirement obligations

 30 Results for the First Nine Months 2018

Capital Expenditures – Tangible

in EUR million
1-9 M 2018

reported
1-9 M 2017

reported % change

Austria 279.6 256.4 9.1

Bulgaria 33.8 38.4 – 11.8

Croatia 50.6 46.9 8.0

Belarus 19.6 24.5 – 19.8

Slovenia 8.7 9.7 – 9.8

Republic of Serbia 14.8 18.4 – 19.8

Republic of Macedonia 8.8 8.0 10.2

Corporate & other, eliminations 0.2 – 5.5 n.m.

Total capital expenditures - tangible 416.2 396.8 4.9

Capital Expenditures – Intangible

[…]

tracts into portfolios, based on contract characteristics and duration. Only a small number of complex contracts with major clients is

calculated on individual contract basis.

Starting 2018, the change in the allocation of transaction prices leads to a shift from service revenues to equipment revenues; the relat-

ing effect on EBITDA is not significant. For fixed-line telephone services, the application of the criteria of IFRS 15 for identifying perfor-

mance obligations results in a later revenue recognition in 2018, which is not significant (see table “impact on condensed consolidated

statements of comprehensive income”).

f) The effects on equity of the changes described above are only temporary shifts of results. Thus deferred taxes were recognised for the

effects relating to the initial application of IFRS 15.

Impact on the period reported

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (items without any

adjustments are summarised in “other”):

 42 Results for the First Nine Months 2018

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

  1-9 M 2018   1-9 M 2018

in EUR million, except per share information
as reported

IFRS 15 Adjustments
without adoption

of IFRS 15

Service Revenues (incl. other operating income) 2,821.7 103.4 2,925.1

Equipment revenues 460.5 – 84.2 376.3

Total revenues (incl. other operating income - OOI) 3,282.2 19.1 3,301.3

Cost of service – 1,031.0 0.0 – 1,031.0

Cost of equipment – 431.2 1.6 – 429.6

Selling, general & administrative expenses – 715.2 – 30.3 – 745.5

Other expenses – 7.6 0.0 – 7.6

Total cost and expenses – 2,185.0 – 28.7 – 2,213.7

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation - EBITDA 1,097.2 – 9.6 1,087.6

Interest income 4.0 7.2 11.2

Other  – 824.4 0.0 – 824.4

Earnings before income tax - EBT 276.7 – 2.4 274.4

Income tax – 75.6 0.4 – 75.2

Net result 201.2 – 2.0 199.2

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

  30 Sept. 2018   30 Sept. 2018

in EUR million
as reported

IFRS 15 Adjustments
without adoption

of IFRS 15

Accounts receivable: Subscribers, distributors and other, net 792.7 – 60.4 732.3

Inventories, net 114.4 – 13.4 101.0

Other current assets, net 115.8 163.6 279.5

Contract assets 136.5 – 136.5 0.0

Contract costs 39.2 – 39.2 0.0

Other  51.3 0.0 51.3

Total current assets 1,254.8 – 85.8 1,169.0

Deferred income tax assets 278.3 6.1 284.3

Other non-current assets, net 20.7 57.1 77.9

Other  5,757.8 0.0 5,757.8

Total non-current assets 6,056.8 63.2 6,120.0

TOTAL ASSETS 7,311.7 – 22.7 7,289.0

Accrued liabilities and current provisions  – 232.6 – 19.8 – 252.4

Contract liability – 170.6 170.6 0.0

Deferred revenues 0.0 – 168.9 – 168.9

Other  – 1,124.1 0.0 – 1,124.1

Total current liabilities – 1,527.2 – 18.1 – 1,545.4

Deferred income tax liabilities – 31.1 5.5 – 25.6

Deferred revenues and other non-current liabilities  – 23.5 – 9.1 – 32.7

Other  – 3,325.2 0.0 – 3,325.2

Total non-current liabilities – 3,379.9 – 3.7 – 3,383.6

Retained earnings – 561.0 44.5 – 516.5

Other  – 2,541.6 0.0 – 2,541.6

Total stockholders’ equity – 2,404.6 44.5 – 2,360.1

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY – 7,311.7 22.7 – 7,289.0

 A1 Telekom Austria Group 43

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

  1-9 M 2018   1-9 M 2018

in EUR million
as reported

IFRS 15 Adjustments
without adoption

of IFRS 15

Earnings before income tax - EBT 276.7 – 2.4 274.4

ltems not requiring the use of cash and other reconciliation:

Interest income – 4.0 – 7.2 – 11.2

Other  836.0 0.0 836.0

Changes in working capital and other financial positions:

Accounts receivable from subscribers, distributors and other – 85.0 32.7 – 52.3

Prepaid expenses – 0.7 5.0 4.3

Inventories – 12.3 – 1.6 – 13.9

Other assets – 9.1 – 24.2 – 33.3

Contract assets 9.3 – 9.3 0.0

Contract costs 3.1 – 3.1 0.0

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 7.1 0.1 7.2

Contract liability 8.9 – 8.9 0.0

Deferred revenues 0.0 11.7 11.7

Interest received 4.0 7.2 11.2

Other  – 115.9 0.0 – 115.9

Net cash flow from operating activities 918.2 0.0 918.2
The adoption of IFRS 15 does not have an effect on cash flows from investing and financing activities.

Impact of IFRS 9

In July 2014 the IASB issued IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”, effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and replacing IAS 39

“Financial Instruments”. IFRS 9 introduces changes regarding the classification and measurement and the impairment of financial assets

and hedge accounting.

A1 Telekom Austria Group initially applied IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018, electing the modified retrospective approach for initial application in

accordance with the transition guidance. The initial application of IFRS 9 in A1 Telekom Austria Group has effects on the classification and

[…]

pacted by IFRS 16 and material judgements are required in identifying and accounting for leases. The most significant judgement is ex-

pected to be the determination of the lease term, as the lease term under IFRS 16 also includes options, when it is reasonably certain, that

the option to extend the lease will be exercised or not will be used. Hence the quantitative effects from the implementation of IFRS 16 cannot

be reliably estimated at the current stage of the project. In the course of the project, a software allowing for IT-based mass data processing

is introduced and workflow processes are adapted.

Operating Segments

Unchanged to in previous years A1 Telekom Austria Group’s chief operating decision maker focuses on capital expenditures (CAPEX), reve-

nues and EBITDA of each of its seven operating segments without adoption of IFRS 15, i.e. according to IAS 18.

The following tables provide a reconciliation of the total reportable segments’ revenues and result (“without adoption of IFRS 15”) to A1

Telekom Austria Group’s total consolidated revenues and result (“as reported IFRS 15”):

  1-9 M 2018   1-9 M 2018
in EUR million (unaudited)

without adoption
of IFRS 15 Adjustments

as reported
IFRS 15

External revenues 3,301.3 – 19.1 3,282.2

Intersegmental revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total revenues (incl. OOI) 3,301.3 – 19.1 3,282.2

Segment expenses – 2,213.7 28.7 – 2,185.0

EBITDA 1,087.6 9.6 1,097.2

Depreciation and amortisation – 755.3 0.0 – 755.3

Operating income - EBIT 332.4 9.6 341.9

Interest income 11.2 – 7.2 4.0

Interest expense – 65.3 0.0 – 65.3

Other financial result – 3.6 0.0 – 3.6

Equity interest in net income of associated companies – 0.3 0.0 – 0.3

Earnings before income tax - EBT 274.4 2.4 276.7

  Q3 2018   Q3 2018
in EUR million (unaudited)

without adoption
of IFRS 15 Adjustments

as reported
IFRS 15

External revenues 1,126.2 – 11.4 1,114.8

Intersegmental revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total revenues (incl. OOI) 1,126.2 – 11.4 1,114.8

Segment expenses – 736.4 11.4 – 725.0

EBITDA 389.8 0.0 389.8

Depreciation and amortisation – 204.6 0.0 – 204.6

Operating income - EBIT 185.1 0.0 185.1

Interest income 4.5 – 3.1 1.4

Interest expense – 21.7 0.0 – 21.7

Other financial result – 6.9 0.0 – 6.9

Equity interest in net income of associated companies – 0.2 0.0 – 0.2

Earnings before income tax - EBT 160.9 – 3.1 157.8

 46 Results for the First Nine Months 2018

Revenues

The following table shows disaggregated revenues from external customers for each product line by segment:

in EUR million (unaudited)
as reported IFRS 15 Austria Bulgaria Croatia Belarus Slovenia Serbia Macedonia Other*

Consoli-
dated

  1-9 M 2018

 Mobile service revenues  696.8 184.0 178.4 186.1 90.8 135.0 53.9 – 13.7 1,511.4

 Fixed-line service revenues  1,016.8 75.5 93.2 28.9 26.4 4.8 19.0 – 24.8 1,239.8

Service revenues 1,713.6 259.5 271.5 215.0 117.2 139.8 72.9 – 38.5 2,751.2

 Mobile equipment revenues  176.1 59.6 42.8 59.8 31.0 49.7 13.8 0.1 432.8